

DOCKET NO. 08-4138

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

J.S., a minor through her parents, TERRY SNYDER and STEVEN
SNYDER, individually and on behalf of their daughter,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Petitioners

v.

BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee-Respondent

On Appeal From The Judgment Of The United States District Court
For The Middle District of Pennsylvania Dated September 11, 2008
At Civil Action No. 3:07cv 585

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN
BANC***

*Marsha L. Levick, Esq.
*Counsel of Record**
Lourdes Rosado, Esq.
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut St.
Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
Fax: (215) 625-2808
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. REHEARING IN *J.S. V. BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT* IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL’S MAJORITY OPINION GIVES GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS BROAD UNCHECKED POWER TO PUNISH NORMAL, NON-THREATENING ADOLESCENT SPEECH MADE OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL SETTING 3

 A. The Expression Proscribed by the Panel’s Decision is a Normal and Natural Means of Dealing with Authority Figures and Other Emotional Stressors..... 5

 B. Outrageous and Vulgar Speech Among Teens in Groups is Developmentally Driven and Reinforced by Brain Circuitry that is More Sensitive and Easily Aroused During Puberty 6

 C. Teenagers’ Mockery of School Administrators is Hardly Novel, and is Qualitatively Different from Serious Accusations Against Those Administrators..... 7

 D. The Special Characteristics of the School Environment Do Not Justify Suspensions and Other Harmful Punishments for Normal Adolescent Speech Made Outside That Environment..... 10

 II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE PANEL’S MAJORITY OPINION POSES A GRAVE THREAT TO THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF ADOLESCENTS; THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO BE

SO DRASTICALLY LIMITED WITHOUT FURTHER CONSIDERATION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	12
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	5-6
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	12
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2388 (3d Cir. Feb. 4, 2010)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2384 (3d Cir. Feb. 4, 2010)	4, 11
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P 35.....	4, 13
3d Cir. L.A.R. 35.1	4

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Students Do Leave Their First Amendment Rights at the Schoolhouse Gates: What’s Left of Tinker?</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 527 (2000).....	8
Susan Herring, <i>Questioning the Generational Divide: Technology Exoticism and Adult Constructions of Online Youth Identity, in <u>Youth, Identity, and Digital Media</u> 71 (David Buckingham ed., 2008)</i>	7-8

Charles Moser et al., *Situating Unusual Child and Adolescent Sexual Behavior in Context*, 13 Child Adolesc. Psych. Clin. N. Am. 569 (2004)..... 8-9

Mary-Rose Papandrea, *Student Speech Rights in the Digital Age*, 60 Fla. L. Rev. 1027 (2008) 5, 8, 10, 11, 12

Rachel Simmon, Odd Girl Out: The Hidden Culture of Aggression in Girls, (2002)..... 6

Judith G. Smetana et al., *Adolescent Development in Interpersonal and Social Contexts*, 57 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 255 (2006) 5

Laurence Steinberg, *Risk Taking in Adolescence*, 16(2) Current Directions Psychol. Sci. 55 (2007) 6, 7
